



New Zealand Gazette

CUSTOMS EDITION

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 5 DECEMBER 2006

TARIFF CONCESSION NOTICES

(INCLUDING OTHER NOTICES UNDER THE
TARIFF ACT 1988, THE DUMPING AND COUNTERVAILING DUTIES ACT 1988
AND THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT 1996)

TARIFF CONCESSION (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 2006/46

Applications Advertised for Objection
Closing Date for Objections 9th January 2007

- 1 Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection should do so in writing, to the Ministry of Economic Development, PO Box 1473, Wellington, Fax 04-499 8508, before 9th January 2007. All submissions should include:
 - the Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice number; the Tariff item; and
 - Reference number.
- 2 All submissions from local manufacturers should include:
 - the range of alternative goods made locally;
 - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
 - present and potential output;
 - details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
- 3 Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the Ministry of Economic Development quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
0811.20.09	I.Q.F. raspberries, period 11/06 - 11/07	Fruit Solutions Ltd 4/66 Oxford Street Richmond NELSON	99	301453D	S
2007.99.00	Watermelon puree	RD2 International C/- Daniel Silva Ltd PO Box 305 AUCKLAND	99	301452F	A
3402.11.00	CURRENT APPROVAL: Disponil AES 60		99	461985E	V
3402.11.00) 3402.13.00)	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Disponil	Henkel New Zealand C/- Aquair Freight Services PO Box 201062 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	301451H	V
3921.90.19	Printed multi layered laminated sheet suited for use in the manufacturing of retort pouches for petfood, of a thickness not exceeding 0.5mm and of a width not exceeding 20cm. Valid 01/07 to 12/07	MasterFoods Petcare PO Box 3006 WANGANUI	99	301456J	IM
3921.90.19	Printed multi layered laminated sheet suited for use in the manufacturing of retort pouches for petfood, of a thickness not exceeding 0.25mm and of a width not exceeding 20cm. Valid 01/07 to 12/07	MasterFoods Petcare PO Box 3006 WANGANUI	99	301455L	IM
3923.29.15	Printed retort pouches of multi laminated sheet suited for use in the packaging of petfood. Valid 01/07 to 12/07	MasterFoods Petcare PO Box 3006 WANGANUI	99	301454B	IM
7010.90.25	Flint 375ml jar ref MG-309, 300,000 units	Endeavour Glass Packaging Ltd PO Box 201137 Airport Oaks AUCKLAND	99	301448H	IM
7010.90.38	Flint 230ml jar, 300,000 units	Endeavour Glass Packaging Ltd PO Box 201137 Airport Oaks AUCKLAND	99	301445C	IM
8421.23.00	Oil or petrol filters for internal combustion engines	Ministry of Economic Development PO Box 1473 WELLINGTON	99	301447K	A
8421.31.00	Intake air filters for internal combustion engines	Ministry of Economic Development PO Box 1473 WELLINGTON	99	301465H	A
8479.89.00) 8479.90.09)	Cable and microduct blowing equipment, including parts and accessories	Pulse Networks Ltd PO Box 178 Orewa 0946 AUCKLAND	99	301459C	A
8479.89.00	Mixer/granulator machine, with vacuum drying system, one only	API Consumer Brands C/- PO Box 97088 South Auckland Mail Centre AUCKLAND	99	301431C	CE
8708.29	CURRENT APPROVAL: Airdams and plastic spoilers, suited for use on Ford Telstar, Trader, or Laser motor vehicles		99	997685L	V
8708.29	REQUESTED APPROVAL: Airdams and plastic spoilers suited for use on Ford Telstar, Trader, Laser, and Honda Civic, Accord, Jazz or CRV motor vehicles	Mondiale Freight Services Ltd PO Box 53004 AUCKLAND AIRPORT	99	301457G	V

Tariff Concession (Advertisement) Notice No. 2006/46 – *continued*

Category of Application:	A	–	General Approval
	CE	–	Capital Equipment
	IM	–	Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply
	MS	–	Manufacturers' Samples
	RUC	–	Revocation of Unused Concession
	S	–	Shortfall
	SS	–	Special Situation
	V	–	Variation of Existing Concession
	W	–	Withdrawal of Concession
	+	–	Denotes amendment or addition

Dated at Wellington this 30th day of November 2006.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 46) 2006

I, Vincent Anthony Manks, Executive Officer, Ministry of Economic Development, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:

- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such purposes and conditions which I prescribe
- (c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this Gazette, or otherwise at the date so specified, the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice
- (d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

FIRST SCHEDULE

Concessions Approved

	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Duty		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective	
			Normal	Pref.			From	To
X	6116.10.10) 6116.93.00)	Cut resistant glove liners constructed of polyethylene fibres	Free	Free	99	985786K	6/91	..
A	8708.70.19	Wheel balancing weights	Free	Free	99	301372D	10/06	..
A	9506.91.00	Trampolines with side safety nets	Free	Free	99	301374L	10/06	..

SECOND SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Duty		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective	
			Normal	Pref.			From	To
IM	Chapter 51) Chapter 54) Chapter 55)	Yarn for own use in manufacture by Silverdale Knitwear Ltd Yarn consisting of 100% merino wool: Nm 2/28: 20.5, 21.0.21.5: 22 micron – 20,000 kgs Yarn consisting of 100% wool: Nm 2/32: 26 micron – 10,000 kgs Yarn consisting of 92% merino, 8% cashmere: Nm 6.5: – 5000 kgs Yarn consisting of 60% wool, 40% acrylic: Nm 4.000: – 2000 kgs Yarn consisting of 26% wool, 45% acrylic, 26% polyamide, 3% elastan Nm 9.5 – 2000 kgs Yarn consisting of 26% wool, 21% acrylic, 48% polyamide, 5% viscose Nm 1.800 – 2000 kgs Yarn consisting of 45% wool, 35% acrylic, 10% alpaca, 10% polyamide Nm 2.200 – 2000 kgs Yarn consisting of 36% wool, 28% acrylic, 8% viscose, 28% polyamide Nm 8.000 – 2000 kgs Yarn consisting of 44% wool, 34% acrylic, 9% viscose, 13% metal Nm 13500 – 2000 kgs	Free	Free	99	301350C	9/06	8/07
IM	5111.20.08 5112.19.00 5112.19.00 5515.13.29	40% wool, 32% viscose, 28% nylon – 500m ² 100% wool – 300m ² 100% wool – 1500m ² 53% polyester, 44% wool, 3% elastane – 200m ²	Free	Free	99	301433K	11/06	7/07
IM	5111.30.08	75% wool 5% cashmere 20% polyamide – 3000m ²	Free	Free	99	301434H	10/06	6/07
IM	5112.19.00 5515.13.29 5515.13.29 5515.13.29 5515.13.29 5515.13.29	100% wool – 5000m ² 53% polyester, 43% new wool, 4% lycra – 5000m ² 54% polyester, 44% new wool, 2% lycra – 5000m ² 54% polyester, 44% new wool, 2% lycra – 12,000m ² 54% polyester, 44% wool, 2% lycra – 13,500m ² 54% polyester, 44% wool, 2% lycra – 6000m ²	Free	Free	99	301435F	11/06	7/07
X	5515.13.29	54% polyester, 44% wool, 2% lycra – 6000m ²	Free	Free	99	301396A	10/06	6/07
SS	8705.30.00	Five only Isuzu NPS400 4 wheel drive rural fire appliances, VIN numbers JAANPS75L5, 7100288/93/94/96/99	Free	Free	99	301373B	10/06	6/07

THIRD SCHEDULE

Concession Approvals Withdrawn

	Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Rates of Duty		Part II Ref.	Ref. No.	Effective	
			Normal	Pref.			From	To
	6116.10.90	Cut ... fibres	985786K

FOURTH SCHEDULE

Applications for Concessions Declined

Tariff		Ref.
Item	Description of Goods	No.
19.05	Gluten free bakers' wares	301375J

Tariff Concession Approvals, Withdrawals and Declines Notice No. 2006/46 – *continued*

Category of Approval:	A	–	General Approval
	CE	–	Capital Equipment
	GT	–	Goods in Transit
	IM	–	Inputs to Manufacturing – Inability to Supply
	MS	–	Manufacturers' Samples
	RUC	–	Revocation of Unused Concession
	S	–	Shortfall
	SS	–	Special Situation
	V	–	Variation of Existing Concession
	X	–	Administrative Amendment

The concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice and declined applications listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice will not be published in the Consolidated List of Approvals.

Dated at Wellington this 30th day of November 2006.

V.A. MANKS, Ministry of Economic Development.

HS 2007 TARIFF – CONSEQUENTIAL CHANGES TO PART II CONCESSIONS

The following tariff concession listings have been modified as a result of tariff nomenclature changes arising from the introduction of the HS2007 Tariff. The modified concessions will be incorporated in the January 2007 issue of the Consolidated List of Approvals relating to Part II of the Tariff of New Zealand.

Concession

660044K. Tariff item 0910.50.00 has been deleted and replaced with 0910.99.10.

983641B. Tariff item 2005.90.09 has been deleted and replaced with 2005.91.00.

997604D. Tariff item 2005.90.09 has been deleted and replaced with 2005.99.09.

461268L. Tariff item 2918.90.01 has been deleted and replaced with 2918.99.01.

995900K. Tariff item 2918.90.01 has been deleted and replaced with 2918.99.01.

All concession listings under 3705.20.00 have been replaced with 3705.90.00.

All concession listings under 3808.90.00 have been replaced with 3808.99.00.

995168H. Tariff item 4010.13.00 has been deleted and replaced with 4010.19.00.

998899J. Tariff item 4010.13.00 has been deleted and replaced with 4010.19.00 and 4010.39.19.

All concession listings under 4204.00.01 have been replaced with 4205.00.09.

820401C. Tariff item 4407.24.20 has been replaced with 4407.22.25.

985806H. Tariff item 4407.24.20 has been replaced with 4407.22.25.

986551K and 989591E. Tariff item 4409.20.09 has been replaced with 4409.29.09.

994234D. Tariff item 4411.11.00 has been replaced with 4411.92.09.

995341J. All tariff listings have been replaced with 44.11 and 44.12.

999192B. Tariff item 4412.14.90 has been replaced with 4412.32.09.

999402F. Tariff item 4412.19.00 has been replaced with 4412.39.00.

300541A. Tariff item 4412.22.10 has been replaced with 4412.31.01.

990748D. Tariff item 4418.90.00 has been replaced with 4418.60.00

987171D. Tariff item 4602.10.09 has been replaced with 4602.19.09

983642L. Tariff item 4602.10.09 has been replaced with 4602.11.09

988553G. Tariff items 4602.10.09 & 4602.90.09 have been replaced with 4602.11.09, 4602.12.09, 4602.19.09 & 4602.90.09

994134H. Tariff items 4602.10.09 & 4602.90.09 have been replaced with 4602.11.09, 4602.12.09, 4602.19.09 & 4602.90.09

989129D. Tariff item 4602.90.09 has been replaced with 4602.11.09, 4602.12.09, 4602.19.09 & 4602.90.09

994599H. Tariff item 4602.90.09 has been replaced with 4602.11.09, 4602.12.09, 4602.19.09 & 4602.90.09

994602A. Tariff item 4602.90.09 has been replaced with 4602.11.09, 4602.12.09, 4602.19.09 & 4602.90.09

701875E. Tariff item 5402.39.00 has been replaced with 5402.34.00

989508G. Tariff item 5403.20.00 has been replaced with 54.03

682009D. Tariff item 5607.10.11 has been replaced with 5607.90.11

988168K. Tariff item 5607.10.11 has been replaced with 5607.90.11

996797E. Tariff item 5607.10.11 has been replaced with 5607.90.11

999033L. Tariff item 5607.10.11 has been replaced with 5607.90.11

997114K. Tariff item 6005.10.19 has been replaced with 6005.90.21

621096B. All tariff listings have been deleted and replaced with 6115.21.00, 6115.22.00 & 6115.29.00

992507E. All tariff listings have been deleted and replaced with 6115.21.00 & 6115.22.00

721658A. All tariff listings have been deleted and replaced with 6115.30.29 & 6115.96.09

999148E. Tariff subheading 6115.92 has been replaced with 6115.95

300029L. Tariff subheading 6115.93 has been replaced with 6115.96

984033J. Tariff item 6115.93.02 has been replaced with 6115.96.01

990646A. All tariff listings have been replaced with 6115.96.09 & 6115.96.29

991831A. All tariff listings have been replaced with 6115.96.09 & 6115.96.19

986597H. Tariff item 6117.80.12 has been replaced with 6117.80.15

996002D. Tariff item 6117.80.12 has been replaced with 6117.80.15

702471B, 988665G & 995979D. Tariff item 6117.80.29 has been replaced with 6117.80.19

880935G, 880936G, 880937C & 204260G. Tariff item 6302.52.00 has been deleted

881400H. Tariff item 6306.11.00 has been replaced with 6306.19.00

300202A. Tariff item 6306.31.00 has been replaced with 6306.30.00

985672C. Tariff item 6401.91.19 has been replaced with 6401.99.19

999219H. Tariff item 6403.30.19 has been replaced with 6403.91.19 & 6403.99.19

991228C. Tariff item 6403.30.19 has been replaced with 6403.91.19

995185H. Tariff item 6503.00.00 has been replaced with 6505.90.00

681082K. Tariff items 6811.10.00 & 6811.20.00 have been replaced with 6811.81.00 & 6811.82.00

984189L. Tariff item 6813.10.19 has been replaced with 6813.81.19

108942A. Tariff item 6813.90.29 has been replaced with 6813.89.39

997133F. Tariff item 7013.99.00 has been deleted

300028B. Tariff item 7226.93.10 has been replaced with 7226.99.01

301047D. Tariff items 7304.10.00 and 7306.10.00 have been replaced with 7304.19.00 and 7306.19.00

983299J. Tariff item 7304.10.00 has been replaced with 7304.19.00

989573G. Tariff item 7304.10.00 has been replaced with 7304.19.00

993011G, 926684E, 991739L, 991155D, 203628C. Tariff item 7306.10.00 has been replaced with 7306.19.00

400326J. Tariff item 7314.13.00 has been replaced with 7314.19.00

989031K. Tariff item 7314.13.00 has been replaced with 7314.19.00

994788E, 9855664F, 995644B. Tariff item 7321.83.00 has been replaced with 7321.89

984646J. Tariff item 7407.22.01 has been replaced with 7407.29.01

All concession listings under 7419.99.19 have been replaced with 7419.99.29

All concession listings under 7806.00.00 have been replaced with 7806.00.29

All concession listings under 7907.00.00 have been replaced with 7907.00.09

All concession listings under 8007.00.00 have been replaced with 8007.00.29

602954L. Tariff heading 90.09 has been replaced with 84.43

702503D. Tariff item 9009.22.00 has been replaced with 8443.39.25

462278C. Tariff item 9009.22.00 has been replaced with 8443.39.25

721652B. Tariff item 8456.99.90 has been replaced with 8456.90.09 and 8486.10.05

820413G and 660276C. Tariff item 8479.89.00 has been replaced with 85.08

All concession listings under 8485.10.00 have been replaced with 8487.10.00

All concession listings under 8485.90.09 have been replaced with 8487.90.09

998280K. Tariff item 8509.30.00 has been replaced with 8509.80.19

All concession listings under 8525.10.09 have been replaced with 8517.61.01, 8517.62.25 and 8525.50.00

All concession listings under 8525.20.09 have been deleted (tariff item is duty free in Part I)

All concession listings under 8527.90.09 have been replaced with 8517.69.05

600874H. Tariff item 8519.10.00 has been replaced with 8519.20.19

All concession listings under 8519.99.19 have been replaced with 85.19

681032C tariff items 8519.40.00, 8519.92.20 and 8519.93.20 have been replaced with 8519.81

All concession listings under 8520.90.09 have been replaced with 8519.81

All concession listings under 8520.90.19 have been replaced with 8519.81 and 8519.89

880002C. Tariff items 8519.21.00 and 8519.29.00 have been replaced with 8519.89.01

703405K. Tariff item 8524.53.10 has been replaced with 8523.29.25

9808896F. Tariff item 8524.53.10 has been replaced with 8523.29.25

997443B. Tariff item 8543.89.90 has been replaced with 8523.52.09

990728K. Tariff item 8527.31.00 has been replaced with 8527.91.00

985493C. Tariff item 8527.31.00 has been replaced with 8527.91.00

540596D. Tariff item 8527.32.00 has been replaced with 8527.92.00

All concession listings under 8527.39.00 have been replaced with 8527.99.00

All concession listings under 8543.89.90 (except for 997443B) have been replaced with 8543.70.29

All concession listings under 8544.41.09 have been replaced with 8544.42.00

991222D. Tariff item 8544.51 has been replaced with 8544.42

All concession listings under 8544.51.09 have been replaced with 8544.42.00

987100E. Tariff item 8544.49.01 has been replaced with 8544.49.00

All concession listings under 8544.49.09 have been replaced with 8544.49.00

All concession listings under 8544.59.09 have been replaced with 8544.49.00

All concession listings under 8708.31.09 have been replaced with 8708.30.05

300216A. Tariff item 9030.83.00 has been replaced with 90.30

996221C. Tariff heading 95.01 has been replaced with 9503.00.09

All concession listings under 9501.00.00 have been replaced with 9503.00.09

996854H. Tariff heading 95.02 has been replaced with 9503.00.09

All concession listings under 95.03 have been replaced with 9503.00.09

680984H. Tariff items 9503.10.00 and 9503.90.19 have been replaced with 9503.00.09

All concession listings under 9503.20.00 have been replaced with 9503.00.09

All concession listings under 9503.30.00 have been replaced with 9503.00.09

All concession listings under 9503.41.00 have been replaced with 9503.00.09

All concession listings under 9503.49.00 have been replaced with 9503.00.09

All concession listings 9503.50.00 have been replaced with 9503.00.09

All concession listings 9503.60.00 have been replaced with 9503.00.09

All concession listings 9503.70.00 have been replaced with 9503.00.09

All concession listings 9503.80.00 have been replaced with 9503.00.09

All concession listings 9503.90.19 have been replaced with 9503.00.09